#### AGREEMENT ON PERFORMANCE OF RESERVED OBLIGATIONS

concluded in accordance with the provision of Act No. 79/2015 Coll., on wastes and on amendments and supplements to certain other acts, as amended, and the provision of Section 269 (2) of Act No. 513/1991 Coll., the Commercial Code, as amended by subsequent regulations applicable in the Slovak Republic

#### Producer Responsibility Organization:

NATUR-PACK, a.s. Registered office: Bajkalská No. 25, 821 01 Bratislava Comp. ID No. 35 979 798 Tax ID No. 2022130374 VAT ID No. SK2022130374 Bank details: Tatra banka, a.s. Account No. 262 785 2644/1100 IBAN: SK26 1100 0000 0026 2785 2644 BIC – SWIFT Code: TATRSKBX the Company is registered in the Commercial Register of the City Court Bratislava III, Section: Sa, Insert No. 3815/B Represented by: Ing. Vladimír Šinák, Chairman of the Board of Director (hereinafter referred to as the "Producer Responsibility Organisation" or "PRO")

and

#### **Customer:**

Registered office: Correspondence address: Comp. ID No. Tax ID No. VAT ID No. Bank details: Account No. / IBAN: BIC – SWIFT Code: registered in the Commercial Register of the District Court Section: , Insert No. Represented by: (hereinafter referred to as the "Customer")

enter into this Agreement on Performance of Reserved Obligations:

#### Introduction

- 1. The Customer is, within the meaning of the provision of Section 32 (16) of Act No. 79/2015 Coll., on wastes and on amendments and supplements of certain other acts, as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "Waste Act"), a manufacturer of *electric and electronic equipment* (hereinafter referred to as the *EEE*). The Customer declares that, in accordance with Section 27 (3) of the Waste Act, it is subject to the extended producer responsibility and shall perform reserved obligations. The Customer declares that, in compliance with the obligations referred to in Section 27 (4) of the Waste Act, it is obliged to ensure the fulfilment of obligations referred to in Sections 34 (1) e), h), i), j), k), l) of the Waste Act and is interested in ensuring the fulfilment thereof through PRO on the basis of a contractual relationship and in compliance with Section 27 (6) (b) of the Waste Act.
- 2. PRO is, within the meaning of the provision of Section 28 (1) of the Waste Act, a producer responsibility organisation which, in compliance with the granted authorisation, operates a joint waste of electric and electronic equipment (hereinafter referred to as the WEEE) management system and which, under the terms and conditions agreed in this Agreement ensures for the Customer the performance of the reserved obligations referred to in paragraph 1 of the Introduction of this Agreement.

- 3. Mutual relations of PRO and the Customer are specified and governed mainly by this Agreement and then by the provisions of the Waste Act and other relevant legal regulations applicable in the Slovak Republic. Unless otherwise expressly provided for in the Act, the rights and obligations arising for the parties from the respective legal regulations and not regulated by this Agreement, shall be preserved and shall not be transferred to another person under this Agreement.
- 4. For the purposes of this agreement, EEE are deemed as electric and electronic equipment in the identical meaning as defined in the Waste Act and other legal provisions regulating the handling of WEEE.

#### Article I Subjet-Matter of Agreement

- 1. PRO under the conditions stipulated by this Agreement and by the Waste Act undertakes to ensure for the Customer the following:
  - 1.1 fulfilment of obligations related to the take-back of WEEE, separated collection and management of WEEE in accordance with Section 34 (1) e), h), i), j), k) of the Waste Act,
  - 1.2 achievement of WEEE collection target stipulated in Annex No. 3 of the Waste Act in compliance with the collection rate of the Customer on the market of EEE manufacturers pursuant to the provisions of the Waste Act,
  - 1.3 evidence recording and keeping of the quantity of produced and imported EEE, management of this EEE and WEEE and accomplishment of the binding limits for collection and recovery, reuse and recycling thereof pursuant to the Waste Act provisions,
  - 1.4 reporting of data related to the preceding paragraphs to relevant waste management authorities whenever the Waste Act or related regulations require so,
  - 1.5 supplying of supporting expert consultation services in the field of WEEE.

PRO commits itself to supply to the Customer the services listed in this article to the extent of information (documents) delivered (provided) by the Customer.

- 2. The Customer undertakes to fulfil its obligations according to this Agreement and the Waste Act, and in particular to pay to PRO the agreed remuneration.
- 3. PRO can authorize a third person to fulfil its obligations towards the Customer. In the case of authorization granted to a third person for fulfilment of the PRO obligations according to this Agreement, PRO is obliged to cooperate exclusively with third persons that have requested permissions (authorization for WEEE collection and processing), capacities, experience, technical and material background giving a reasonable presumption of the proper fulfilment of obligations that form a subject of this Agreement. In the case of breaching PRO obligations pursuant to the preceding sentence, PRO is responsible for any damage in compliance with Article II, paragraph 6 of this Agreement.
- 4. PRO is not responsible for the quantity of collected, recovered, reused and recycled WEEE, nor for the performance of the respective obligations (reserved or others), that the Customer ensures himself, or by other persons beyond the PRO responsibility.

#### Article II Scope of Cooperation and Obligations of PRO

- 1. Under the terms and conditions agreed in this Agreement, PRO undertakes to provide the Customer with assistance in connection with the registration of the Customer in the Register of Producers of the reserved products administered by the Ministry of Environment of the Slovak Republic (hereinafter referred to as the "Register of Producers") in accordance with the provision of Section 27 (4) (a) in connection with Section 30 of the Waste Act and with reporting changes in the registered data, if the Customer demonstrably notifies thereof to PRO, in compliance with this Agreement.
- 2. PRO undertakes to ensure for the Customer the performance of the obligations specified in Article I paragraph 1, sub-paragraphs 1.1 and 1.4 of this Agreement to the extent stipulated by the legislation applicable at the time of the existence of the Customer's obligation. PRO undertakes to inform the Customer about the amount of its market share and/or its waste collection rate determined pursuant to a special legal regulation for the calendar year concerned.

- 3. Unless otherwise expressly provided for in the specialized legislation the Customer has a right on the basis of data provided by the PRO to publish according to his own consideration and possibilities (e.g. on its web-site) the data on fulfilment of obligations under this Agreement in parallel with indication that these obligations are fulfilled by means of the collective WEEE handling system operated by PRO. The Customer has a right to use the logo displaying the system operated by PRO after a mutual agreement with the PRO. The conditions of logo application will be subject of a separate agreement.
- 4. PRO undertakes to provide the Customer with professional consultancy activities pursuant to Article I, paragraph 1, sub-paragraph 1.5 on the issues of the Waste Act, which includes:
  - free consultancy on the issues of the Waste Act, an in particular within the scope of the initial audit concerning the subject-matter of this Agreement. The initial audit shall be performed upon written request of the Customer,
  - monitoring and early warning of the Customer to legislative changes in the Waste Act that directly relate to this Agreement and that may directly concern the activities of the Customer,
  - communication with the Ministry of Environment of the Slovak Republic on the issues of the Waste Act to the extent of activities agreed in this Agreement.

PRO also undertakes to provide operational professional assistance and cooperation in the case of inspections carried out by the state supervision authorities (the Slovak Environmental Inspection) in the Customer premises and daily telephone and e-mail help desk.

Unless PRO specifies otherwise, the professional consultancy activities and assistance respectively and/or cooperation pursuant to this paragraph is included in the remuneration pursuant to Article I, paragraph 2 of this Agreement. PRO reserves the right to refuse or charge a fee for providing professional consultancy, if its focus or extent will exceed the extent negotiated in this Agreement.

- 5. PRO undertakes to deliver to the Customer a report on performance of the legal obligations pursuant to the legislation in force covering the preceding calendar year always until March 31<sup>st</sup> of the next calendar year.
- 6. In the case that a fine is imposed to the Customer by a valid and final decision of the competent state administration authority for WEEE for deficiencies caused by PRO's acts or omissions, insofar as they consist in a breach of the PRO's obligations under this Agreement and the relevant legal regulations and, at the same time, the Customer is not in delay with the proper fulfilment of any and all obligations imposed by this Agreement and/or by the relevant legal regulations, the Customer shall be entitled to claim from PRO the compensation for damage up to the amount of the validly imposed fine and the costs of administration proceedings, if any. If administrative proceedings are initiated, the Customer shall be obliged inform PRO about this fact without undue delay and if so requested by PRO, the Customer shall be obliged to appoint a representative to represent the Customer in this case, which shall be nominated by PRO. The appointed representative shall be authorized to represent the Customer in all proceedings in such matter until all possible remedies are exhausted. If PRO nominates a representative, it shall bear the costs associated with such representative.
- 7. The PRO has a right to perform the verification of the Customer regarding the accurateness of the submitted data whenever the PRO will request such verification. The Customer is obliged after receiving of the request from the PRO to deliver any necessary cooperation for performance of such activities as defined by the preceding sentence. The Customer accepts that the PRO is obliged, pursuant to Section 28 (4) i) of the Waste Act, to notify the potentially recognized deficiencies to the Coordination Centre and to the Slovak Environmental Inspection
- 8. The PRO is also entitled to perform any activities that are allowed or imposed to the Producer Responsibility Organization by the Waste Act.

#### Article III Rights and Obligations of the Customer

- 1. The Customer shall be obliged to:
  - 1.1 keep true and complete records on *quantities and categories of EEE* in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Waste Act and implementing regulations thereof;
  - 1.2 provide PRO with true and complete data and information necessary to PRO in order to perform its obligations and provide the necessary cooperation;

- 1.3 notify the PRO without delay (within 10 days of the change) of any change in the identification data, legal status, subject of activity or category of EEE, if this may affect the proper fulfillment of PRO's obligations, as well as changes corresponding to changes in the scope of data according to special regulation, specifically Annex no. 1 of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/290 of 19 February 2019 laying down the format for the registration of electrical and electronic equipment manufacturers and reporting by those manufacturers, as amended (OJ L 46, 20 Feb 2019);
- 1.4 submit, at the request of PRO, documents proving the accuracy of the data provided on the quantities of *EEE* placed on the market of the Slovak Republic, within 30 days of the receipt of a written request to PRO;
- 1.5 consistently fulfil the obligations prescribed by the Waste Act and other legal regulations, in particular in the cases when their performance could have an impact on the proper performance of the PRO's obligations;
- 1.6 enable PRO to perform the verification of the correctness of the data provided.
- 2. The Customer shall provide PRO on a quarterly basis, with detailed, accurate and complete information on the quantities of all *EEE* placed on the market by the Customer in the quarter concerned, broken down by their *categories, quantity and pieces in kilograms*. The Customer shall do so in writing according to the report specified in the relevant Annexes to this Agreement, however, no later than within 10 days of the following calendar quarter. The Customer is solely responsible for the content of the report referred to in this paragraph. The Customer confirms by the report delivery the trueness and completeness of the data presented therein, and these data are considered definite and binding for purposes of fulfilling the PRO's obligations pursuant to this Agreement. In the case that the Customer declares incorrect data in the report, it is obliged to immediately implement a corrective measure by submitting a corrective report. The parties of this Agreement have explicitly concluded that the delivery of the corrective report can be accepted only after the consent of PRO, and in such situation the PRO is not obliged to accept the corrective report (especially in the case when PRO has already performed its obligations, or assured the performance of its own obligations pursuant to this Agreement).
- 3. The parties of this Agreement have agreed that for the purposes of communication in connection with the performance of the Agreement, in particular the fulfillment of the obligations pursuant to the paragraph 2 of this Article they will communicate preferably electronically by means of the portal established by the PRO. For this purpose, the Customer, after concluding the contract, will receive a user name and password which will be used for electronic delivery of the reports pursuant to the paragraph 2 of this Article.
- 4. The Customer shall affix its identification data and a signature of the person to whom the Customer delegated the performance of those obligations on the reports pursuant to the paragraph 2 of this Article. The Customer shall send the reports to the PRO electronically. Signature is not required when the documents (especially reports) will be delivered electronically via the OZV web portal. The Customer shall be exclusively and unconditionally responsible for the correctness and completeness of information provided to the PRO.
- 5. The Customer shall be entitled to publish information about its participation in the system of collection, recycling and recovery of WEEE operated by PRO, and during the term of this Agreement to use, for that purpose on its products (packaging), the logo NATUR-PACK.
- 6. The Customer shall be obliged to inform PRO of any changes in its identification data, its legal status or in the scope of business activities or the type, composition, quantity and characteristics of the reserved product; it shall do so within 10 days of such change. If the Customer fails to notify PRO of the change to the above data within the time period pursuant to the preceding sentence, this shall be deemed as a breach of the Agreement. In such case, PRO shall be obliged to make changes in the Register of Producers within 15 days of the date on which the Customer demonstrably notified such change.
- 7. The Customer shall be obliged, at the signature of this Agreement, to provide PRO with all data mentioned in the respective Annex to this Agreement concerning the quantity of EEE placed on the SR market during the preceding calendar year, and with all data included in the relevant Annex to this Agreement containing registration data. All data must be accurate and complete as of the date of signature of this Agreement. The Customer shall be obliged to keep the data provided valid and complete for the entire duration of this Agreement and, if necessary, update them in compliance with this Agreement.
- 8. The Customer undertakes to issue to PRO, upon request, a power of attorney, if it becomes necessary and/or useful for the proper performance of the PRO's obligations under this Agreement.

9. The parties of this Agreement acknowledge that the Customer shall solely be responsible for the completeness and accuracy of the data provided to PRO and PRO, while performing activities under this Agreement and the Waste Act, shall rely on the data provided by the Customer. With respect to the provision of Section 27 (11) of the Waste Act (by entering into the Agreement on Performance of Reserved Product by and between the producer of the reserved product and the respective producer responsibility organization, the responsibility of the producer of the reserved product for the performance of the reserved obligations shall pass to the said producer responsibility organization, in addition to the obligations pursuant to paragraphs 4 (e) and (g)), the Customer declares that in the case if on the basis of a final decision PRO will be obliged to pay any imposed sanction for any breach of an obligations which passed to PRO in compliance with the mentioned legal provision and whose merits will lie in the unlawful conduct of the Customer and/or any failure of the Customer to comply with the obligations under this Agreement, the Waste Act or the implementing regulations thereof, the Customer undertakes to compensate PRO, on first demand and without any restrictions, for damage incurred, up to the amount of a validly imposed sanction (fine) and the potential costs of administrative and judicial proceedings incurred by PRO.

#### Article IV Remuneration

- The Customer shall pay to PRO the remuneration of the services ordered by the Customer from PRO on the basis of the delivered report covering the relevant quarter The delivery of the report is considered as a binding order, except of the cases negotiated in this Agreement (e.g. Article IV paragraph 8). The remuneration will be calculated by multiplication of the individual EEE categories placed on the market during the relevant quarter and recycling fees (tariffs) determined in the respective Annexes to this Agreement. The remuneration based on the report does not include value added tax. VAT in the applicable rate determined in accordance with the valid legislation will be added to the calculated amount of remuneration.
- 2. If the extent of obligations performed by PRO for the Customer, especially if the extent of obligations to perform collection, transport and processing of WEEE pursuant to the Waste Act on the basis of the average weight of EEE placed on the market during three preceding years will be pursuant to the Waste Act and related regulations substantially higher than the quantity of EEE placed to the market by the Customer during the relevant period, PRO has the right to request the Customer for a corresponding increase of the remuneration defined in paragraph 1 of this Article. If the Customer will not accept such request, both parties have the right to withdraw from this Agreement.
- 3. Payment for performance of the reserved obligations covering the quantities of EEE in the case when a crossborder transport to another member state or export to non member state was confirmed by PRO, will be subtracted from the remuneration pursuant to paragraph 1, in compliance with Section 28 (4) u) of the Waste Act.
- 4. The Customer shall pay to PRO the remuneration pursuant to paragraph 1 of this Article based on the invoice issued by PRO. The invoice of PRO shall be payable within 14 days from the date of issue to the Customer, through the bank account of PRO indicated on the invoice.
- 5. If the invoice issued by PRO does not include all prescribed particulars within the meaning of the applicable VAT Act, or if the invoice contains incorrect data, the Customer shall be entitled to return the invoice without undue delay to PRO, specifying the missing particulars or marking the incorrect data. If the Customer was entitled to return the invoice, the maturity period shall be interrupted and a new maturity period shall start running from the delivery date of the corrected invoice to the Customer.
- 6. The monetary liability of the Customer to pay to PRO the remuneration paid through a bank shall be deemed fulfilled by crediting the paid amount in full to the bank account of PRO.
- 7. If the Customer is in delay with the fulfilment of its obligation to pay to PRO the remuneration pursuant to paragraph 1 of this Article, PRO shall be entitled to charge the Customer default interest of 0.05% on the outstanding amount per each day of delay.
- 8. If the Customer fails to pay to PRO the remuneration on the due date, PRO shall send to the Customer a request for payment thereof. If the remuneration is not paid within 30 days after sending the request for payment to the Customer, PRO shall not be obliged to continue to perform those activities, in relation to which the responsibility

has not been transferred under this Agreement from the Customer (as the producer of the reserved product) to PRO in compliance with Section 27 (11) of the Waste Act and, at the same time, PRO is not in delay with the fulfilment of those obligations, till the expiry of a 5-day period after the payment of the outstanding amount in full. The procedure of PRO pursuant to the previous sentence shall not be deemed a breach of his obligations under this Agreement. The Customer declares to be aware of the above facts and acknowledges that PRO shall not be obliged to inform the Customer separately of these facts. The Customer acknowledges that in the case of delay of the Customer with the payment of its liability for more than 30 days, PRO shall be obliged to report this fact to the Co-ordination Centre.

9. The parties of this Agreement have agreed that in the case that the remuneration of PRO pursuant to paragraph 1 of this Article will not reach in the respective quarter the amount of EUR 25, excl. VAT, PRO shall be entitled to an exceptional remuneration in the amount of EUR 25, excl. VAT, covering substantive and administrative costs connected with the fulfillment of the PRO's obligations under this Agreement.

#### Article V Term and Termination of Agreement

- 1. This Agreement is concluded for a definite time period, namely for the validity period of customer's registration in the Register of producers of reserved products managed by the Ministry of Environment SR (hereinafter referred to as "Register of producers"), minimally for the period of two calendar years. The Agreement enters into force and effect upon signature by both parties.
- 2. This Agreement can be terminated:
  - a) by written agreement of the parties;
  - b) by a notice of termination in compliance with paragraph 3 of this Article;
  - c) by written withdrawal from this Agreement by one of the parties, if the other Party breaches any of the obligations stipulated in this Agreement and such breach is not remedied even based on a written notice within the provided reasonable additional period of at least one month from the delivery date of the notice, unless the Agreement sets a different period,
  - d) by a written notice of withdrawal by PRO in the case if:
    - 1. the Customer is bankrupt;
    - 2. the Customer is in delay with the payment for the obligation arising from this Agreement lasting for more than 30 days;
    - 3. the Customer will perform its activities in the extent which would present a risk to PRO that it would not be able to fulfil its contractual obligations towards represented producers, especially the collection targets and binding limits of the waste management in accordance with the Waste Act;

4. a sanction will be imposed on PRO pursuant to Article III, paragraph 10 of this Agreement. By withdrawal from the Agreement, the Agreement shall not be cancelled from the beginning, but only from the date of delivery of the written notice of withdrawal to the other Party. The notice of withdrawal must be made in writing and it must be delivered to the other Party, and it must include the reason of withdrawal

- 3. The Customer shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement under the terms and conditions provided in Section 27 (14) and (16) of the Waste Act. PRO is entitled to terminate this Agreement without a justification by December 31<sup>st</sup> of the calendar year, if PRO delivers to the Customer such termination notification by September 30<sup>th</sup> of the same calendar year.
- 4. Unless explicitly stated otherwise in this Agreement, by termination of this Agreement, the entitlement to the payment of remuneration, including the appurtenances, shall not cease, if such entitlement has arisen before the termination of this Agreement. By termination of this Agreement, the entitlement to the compensation for damage shall not cease to exist, if the reasons which led to the damage incurred during the duration of this Agreement.
- 5. In the event of termination of this Agreement due to revocation of the PRO, the PRO shall be obliged to refund to the Client, within 90 days, the funds paid in accordance with this Agreement for the period of the calendar year in which the decision on cancellation of the authorization became valid. Funds are returned by bank transfer to an account designated by the Customer.
- 6. In the event of contract termination, the customer is in the sense of Art. 30, par. 6 of the Waste Act obliged to notify the ministry the change of the registered data stated in the application or its annexes via the information

system within 30 days from the effectivity of the agreement termination, and in this context primarily to notify the MoE that the obligations resulting from the EPR will not be further fulfilled by means of the PRO NATUR-PACK, but by different manner.

#### Article VI Service of Documents

- 1. The documents shall be delivered to the addresses of the registered offices of the parties specified on the first page of this Agreement or in the Annex to this Agreement containing the registration data. The Party changing its registered office shall be obliged to notify such change, without undue delay, to the other Party.
- 2. The document is deemed to have been delivered on the date of its actual receipt or on the date of expiry of the collection period upon the deposit of the document at the respective post office.
- 3. If the addressee refuses to receive the document to be delivered, it shall be deemed as delivered on the day on which its receipt was refused.
- 4. In the case of delivery of documents related to the performance of the contract, delivery is also possible electronically by the PRO web portal except of the documents related to contract termination; the document is deemed to have been delivered at the time of its dispatch. In the case of electronic sending of reports, the report shall be deemed to have been delivered at the moment of its sending in the agreed form pursuant to the Art. III., par. 2. to 4. using the form on the web portal of the company NATUR-PACK a.s. Internet presentation system (www.naturpack.sk).
- 5. The contracting parties have agreed that for the purposes of withdrawal of the customer from the contract under Art. In point 3 of the contract, the sending of the notice shall be considered as provable only in the form of a registered item delivered in accordance with Art. VI point 1 of the contract. Upon request, the customer will provide shipment number to the PRO.

#### Article VII Other Arrangements

- 1. All information provided by the parties to each other with regard to the fulfilment of the agreed commitments under this Agreement shall be considered confidential and the parties undertake not to disclose such information to any third party or use it contrary to the purposes thereof for their own needs. Confidential information shall also mean the contents of this Agreement, including Annexes hereto.
- 2. The parties undertake to provide each other with all necessary assistance with the implementation of the agreed commitments, and they shall notify to each other of all circumstances and information that may affect the fulfilment of the conditions stipulated in this Agreement.
- 3. The Party breaching its obligation arising from this Agreement shall be obliged to pay damages caused to the other Party, unless it is proven that the breach of the obligation was caused by circumstances excluding liability.
- 4. The confidentiality obligation pursuant to paragraphs 1 to 3 of this Article shall not apply to the fulfilment of obligations imposed by the Waste Act and other relevant legal regulations.

#### Article VIII Settlement of Disputes

- 1. The parties undertake to resolve disputes, if any, primarily by agreement of the parties. In the case if no agreement is reached, any of the parties (even without the consent of the other party) is entitled to report the dispute to:
  - (a) a general court with jurisdiction is based on the relevant procedural legal regulations applying to the subjectmatter of the dispute;

or

(b) an arbitration court according to the arbitration clause specified in paragraph 2 of this Article.

By referral to a general court, the arbitration clause pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Article shall become null and void.

2. All disputes arising from this Agreement or related thereof, including non-contractual claims, will be settled by the General Arbitration Court SR, Dunajská 8, 811 08 Bratislava, Slovak Republic, ID No.: 51412772, with definitive validity by a single arbiter appointed by the Arbitration Court according to the internal regulations of the Arbitration Court, with the optional possibility of trial pursuant to the provision of Section 22a (1) of the Act No. 244/2002 Coll.

#### Article IX Consent to E-invoicing

- 1. By signature of this Agreement, the Customer confirms that, in compliance with the provision of Section 71(1) of Act No. 222/2004 Coll., on value added tax, as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "VAT Act"), it grants its consent to e-invoicing by PRO and, at the same time, accepts the terms and conditions of sending such invoices, as specified in paragraph 2 of this Article.
- The Customer confirms that it agrees with the following terms and conditions for sending electronic invoices:
  a. an electronic invoice is, within the meaning of Section 71(1) of the VAT Act, a tax document;
  - b. trustworthiness of origin and unviolated content of the electronically delivered invoice shall be secured by qualified electronic signature pursuant to the Act No. 272/2016 Coll. on Trust Services for Electronic Transactions in the Internal Market and amendment of certain acts, as amended;
  - c. PRO undertakes to send electronic invoices to the contact e-mail address for sending electronic invoices specified in the respective Annex to this Agreement containing the registration data, unless the PRO notifies provably another e-mail address for sending electronic invoices in compliance with sub-sub-paragraph (e) of this paragraph,
  - d. electronic invoices shall be deemed to have been delivered on the date of dispatch;
  - e. The Customer undertakes to inform PRO of any changes affecting the sending of electronic invoices, in particular changes to the contact e-mail address for sending electronic invoices;
  - f. the Customer confirms that it has exclusive access to the contact e-mail address for sending electronic invoices, PRO shall not be responsible for any leakage of information from the e-mail mailbox of the Customer;
  - g. PRO shall not be liable for damage to or incompleteness of data caused by malfunction during delivery through the Internet. PRO shall not be responsible for any damage caused by a failure during low-quality connection of the Customer to the Internet or incurred due to inability of the Customer to connect to (access) the Internet.
  - h. In the case if an electronic invoice is not delivered within 15 days after the end of the calendar quarter, the Customer undertakes to promptly inform about this fact PRO through the e-mail address: <u>fakturacia@naturpack.sk</u>. In the event of failure to fulfil the reporting obligation according to the preceding sentence, the electronic invoice shall be deemed to have been duly delivered and PRO is not obliged to prove its sending;
  - i. The Customer shall be entitled to withdraw such consent by a written notice delivered to PRO. The withdrawal of the consent shall become effective following the end of the calendar quarter following the calendar quarter in which the notice of withdrawal has been received.

#### Article X Common and Final Provisions

- 1. This Agreement may only be amended in the form of a written agreement of the parties in the form of an amendment signed by both parties.
- 2. In the matters not regulated by this Agreement, the contractual relationship shall be governed by the applicable provisions of the Waste Act, the Commercial Code and/or other legal regulations of the Slovak Republic.
- 3. If any of the provisions of this Agreement is or later becomes, whether completely or partially, ineffective, the remaining provisions shall remain in force and effect. Instead of the ineffective provision and in order to fill

any gaps, the legal regulation shall apply that, to the legally possible extent, approximates best the intent and purpose of the Agreement, provided that the parties considered the concerned issue when entering into this Agreement. If any provision of the Agreement concerning the rights and obligations stipulated by the Waste Act is or later comes into conflict with mandatory provisions, set out in the Waste Act (or in the implementing regulation to the said act), this fact shall not have any impact on the validity of the Agreement; however, for the regulation of the contractual relationship in this section, the legal regulation expressed in the Waste Act (in its implementing regulation) shall be decisive.

- 4. In the case when a need to modify the existing annex will emerge after this Agreement entering into effect, or a new annex need to be attached, a party which acquires such knowledge is obliged to notify immediately the other party on such matter of fact. The PRO is obliged to modify immediately the annex wording, or to create wording of a new annex, and the customer is obliged to provide a necessary cooperation (if it will be necessary). The new wording always replaces the original one. The annex will become a component of the Agreement by its delivery to the customer. The procedure pursuant to the point 1. of this paragraph will not be applied.
- 5. This Agreement has been executed in two counterparts, of which each Party shall receive one. Annexes, marked as such and are prepared in accordance with this Agreement, shall form an integral part of this Agreement.
- 6. The parties declare that they have read this Agreement, understood its contents and in witness of the fact that the contents of this Agreement reflect their true and free will, they have attached their signatures hereunder.

In Bratislava, dated:

PRO:

Customer:

NATUR-PACK, a.s. represented by. Ing. Vladimír Šinák, Chairman of the Board of Directors

represented by:

represented by:

Annex 1

### PRICELIST OF SERVICES ELECTRIC AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT

### Recycling fees for individual categories of EEE placed on the market

		Pricelist valid from 1.1.2024 Recycling fee <sup>1</sup>			
Group	EEE <sup>2</sup> belonging to particular group	EEE used in households <sup>3</sup> = The obligations <sup>4</sup> to show visibility "RF"	"RF" in EUR without VAT (for a piece)	"RF" in EUR without VAT (for kg)	
1	Category 1: TEMPERATURE EXCHANGE EQUIPMENT				
	ld appliances (white goods)				
1.1.1	Car refrigerators, portable refrigerators, radiators containing oil	YES	1,20		
1.1.2	Unclassified temperature exchange equipment up to max. 10 kg	YES	1,20		
1.2.1	Wine refrigerators, air conditioning, dehumidifiers and humidifiers, fridges and freezers up to max. 20 kg	YES	2,00		
1.2.2	Unclassified temperature exchange equipment up to max. 20 kg	YES	2,30		
1.3.1	Wine refrigerators, air conditioning, dehumidifiers and humidifiers, fridges and freezers up to max. 40 kg	YES	5,10		
1.3.2	Unclassified temperature exchange equipment up to max. 40 kg	YES	5,30		
1.4.1	Refrigerators, freezers except American-style fridge freezers, heat pumps up to max. 90 kg	YES	10,90		
1.4.2	Unclassified temperature exchange equipment up to max. 90 kg	YES	11,20		
1.5.1	American-style fridge freezers, heat pumps above 90 kg	YES	21,00		
1.5.2	Unclassified temperature exchange equipment above 90 kg	YES	21,00		
1.6.1	Large cooling appliances for hypermarkets, tap cooling appliances	NO		0,17	
1.6.2	Unclassified temperature exchange equipment for non-household use	NO		0,17	
Vending				•	
171					
1.7.1	Equipment which automatically delivers cold products	NO		0,16	
2	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER			0,16	
2 IT & Tel	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER ekom	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup>		0,16	
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER ekom Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES	0,05	0,16	
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER ekom Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames Notebooks, laptops	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES	0,05 0,20	0,16	
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.2.2	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER ekom Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames Notebooks, laptops Complete PC set including all-in-one	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES	0,05 0,20 0,60	0,16	
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.3.1	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT      CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER      ekom      Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames      Notebooks, laptops      Complete PC set including all-in-one      Monitors	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES	0,05 0,20	0,16	
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.3.1 Consumo	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER ekom Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames Notebooks, laptops Complete PC set including all-in-one Monitors er electronics	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES YES	0,05 0,20 0,60 0,70	0,16	
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.3.1 Consume 2.4.1	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT      CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER      ekom      Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames      Notebooks, laptops      Complete PC set including all-in-one      Monitors      er electronics      Television sets up to 36" diagonal	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES YES YES	0,05 0,20 0,60 0,70 0,70	0,16	
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.3.1 Consume 2.4.1 2.5.1	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT      CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER      ekom      Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames      Notebooks, laptops      Complete PC set including all-in-one      Monitors      er electronics      Television sets up to 36" diagonal      Television sets from 37" to 49" diagonal	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES YES YES YES	0,05 0,20 0,60 0,70 0,70 1,20	0,16	
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.3.1 Consume 2.4.1 2.5.1 2.6.1	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER ekom Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames Notebooks, laptops Complete PC set including all-in-one Monitors er electronics Television sets up to 36" diagonal Television sets from 37" to 49" diagonal Television sets from 50" to 69" diagonal	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	0,05 0,20 0,60 0,70 0,70 1,20 2,20	0,16	
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.3.1 Consume 2.4.1 2.5.1 2.6.1 2.7.1	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER ekom Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames Notebooks, laptops Complete PC set including all-in-one Monitors er electronics Television sets up to 36" diagonal Television sets from 37" to 49" diagonal Television sets from 50" to 69" diagonal Television sets from 70" to 88" diagonal	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	0,05 0,20 0,60 0,70 0,70 1,20 2,20 4,20	0,16	
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.3.1 Consume 2.4.1 2.5.1 2.6.1	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT      CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER      ekom      Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames      Notebooks, laptops      Complete PC set including all-in-one      Monitors      er electronics      Television sets up to 36" diagonal      Television sets from 37" to 49" diagonal      Television sets from 50" to 69" diagonal      Television sets from 70" to 88" diagonal      Television sets unclassified up to max. 100 kg      Other equipment containing screens having a surface greater than	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	0,05 0,20 0,60 0,70 0,70 1,20 2,20	0,16	
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.3.1 Consume 2.4.1 2.5.1 2.6.1 2.7.1 2.8.1 2.9.1	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT      CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER      ekom      Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames      Notebooks, laptops      Complete PC set including all-in-one      Monitors      er electronics      Television sets up to 36" diagonal      Television sets from 37" to 49" diagonal      Television sets from 50" to 69" diagonal      Television sets from 70" to 88" diagonal      Television sets unclassified up to max. 100 kg      Other equipment containing screens having a surface greater than      100 cm <sup>2</sup>	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	0,05 0,20 0,60 0,70 0,70 1,20 2,20 4,20		
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.3.1 Consume 2.4.1 2.5.1 2.6.1 2.7.1 2.8.1 2.9.1 3	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT      CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER      ekom      Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames      Notebooks, laptops      Complete PC set including all-in-one      Monitors      er electronics      Television sets up to 36" diagonal      Television sets from 37" to 49" diagonal      Television sets from 50" to 69" diagonal      Television sets from 70" to 88" diagonal      Television sets unclassified up to max. 100 kg      Other equipment containing screens having a surface greater than 100 cm <sup>2</sup> Category 3: LAMPS	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	0,05 0,20 0,60 0,70 0,70 1,20 2,20 4,20		
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.3.1 Consume 2.4.1 2.5.1 2.6.1 2.7.1 2.8.1 2.9.1 3	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER      ekom    Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames      Notebooks, laptops    Complete PC set including all-in-one      Monitors    Monitors      er electronics    Television sets up to 36" diagonal      Television sets from 37" to 49" diagonal    Television sets from 50" to 69" diagonal      Television sets from 70" to 88" diagonal    Television sets unclassified up to max. 100 kg      Other equipment containing screens having a surface greater than 100 cm <sup>2</sup> Category 3: LAMPS      equipment    Linear fluorescent lamps, compact fluorescent lamps, fluorescent	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	0,05 0,20 0,60 0,70 0,70 1,20 2,20 4,20		
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.3.1 Consume 2.4.1 2.5.1 2.6.1 2.7.1 2.8.1 2.9.1 3 Lighting 3.1.1	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER      ekom      Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames      Notebooks, laptops      Complete PC set including all-in-one      Monitors      er electronics      Television sets up to 36" diagonal      Television sets from 37" to 49" diagonal      Television sets from 50" to 69" diagonal      Television sets from 70" to 88" diagonal      Television sets unclassified up to max. 100 kg      Other equipment containing screens having a surface greater than      100 cm <sup>2</sup> Category 3: LAMPS      equipment      Linear fluorescent lamps, compact fluorescent lamps, fluorescent lamps	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES NO	0,05 0,20 0,60 0,70 1,20 2,20 4,20 11,00		
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.3.1 Consume 2.4.1 2.5.1 2.6.1 2.7.1 2.8.1 2.9.1 3 Lighting	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT      CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER      ekom      Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames      Notebooks, laptops      Complete PC set including all-in-one      Monitors      er electronics      Television sets up to 36" diagonal      Television sets from 37" to 49" diagonal      Television sets from 50" to 69" diagonal      Television sets from 70" to 88" diagonal      Television sets unclassified up to max. 100 kg      Other equipment containing screens having a surface greater than 100 cm <sup>2</sup> Category 3: LAMPS      equipment      Linear fluorescent lamps, compact fluorescent lamps, fluorescent lamps      LED lamps      High pressure discharge lamps including pressure sodium	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES NO	0,05 0,20 0,60 0,70 1,20 2,20 4,20 11,00		
2 IT & Tel 2.1.1 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.3.1 Consume 2.4.1 2.5.1 2.6.1 2.7.1 2.8.1 2.9.1 3 Lighting 3.1.1 3.1.2	Category 2: SCREENS, MONITORS, AND EQUIPMENT      CONTAINING SCREENS HAVING A SURFACE GREATER      ekom      Tablets, iPads, e-book readers, LCD photo frames      Notebooks, laptops      Complete PC set including all-in-one      Monitors      er electronics      Television sets up to 36" diagonal      Television sets from 37" to 49" diagonal      Television sets from 50" to 69" diagonal      Television sets from 70" to 88" diagonal      Television sets unclassified up to max. 100 kg      Other equipment containing screens having a surface greater than 100 cm <sup>2</sup> Category 3: LAMPS      equipment      Linear fluorescent lamps, compact fluorescent lamps, fluorescent lamps      LED lamps	THAN 100 cm <sup>2</sup> YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES NO	0,05 0,20 0,60 0,70 1,20 2,20 4,20 11,00 0,05 0,02		

Group	EEE <sup>2</sup> belonging to particular group	Recycling fee <sup>1</sup>

		EEE used in households <sup>3</sup> = The obligations <sup>4</sup> to show visibility "RF"	"RF" in EUR without VAT (for a piece)	"RF" in EUR without VAT (for kg)
4	Category 4: LARGE EQUIPMENT			
Househo	d appliances (white goods)	r		
4.1.1	Ventilators and hot air ventilators ceiling, tower and pedestal except table, floor, bathroom ventilators (cat. 5), heaters, convectors, portable mini washing machines, accessories for large household appliances	YES	0,32	
4.1.2	Unclassified large household appliances up to max. 5 kg	YES	0,32	
4.2.1	Electric hobs, double plates	YES	0,63	
4.2.2	Unclassified large household appliances up to max. 10 kg	YES	0,63	
4.3.1	Steam extractors, electric radiators except radiators containing oil (cat.1)	YES	0,89	
4.3.2	Unclassified large household appliances up to max. 20 kg	YES	1,00	
4.4.1	Electric fireplaces, built-in coffee machine, electric water heaters except washbasin electric water heaters	YES	2,20	
4.4.2	Washing machines except portable mini washing machines, dryers, dishwashers, cookers, owns for baking	YES	3,86	
4.4.3	Unclassified large household appliances up to max. 80 kg	YES	4,00	
4.5.1	Cooking centers, American-style cookers	YES	6,00	
4.5.2	Unclassified large household appliances above 80 kg (except cooling and freezing household appliances)	YES	10,00	
4.6.1	Other unclassified large appliances for non-household use	NO		0,09
4.7.1	Ironing systems and ironing boards	YES	0,40	,,
Large IT				•
4.8.1	Desktop copiers, high - capacity printers, servers	YES	2,00	
4.8.2	Unclassified IT&C equipment up to max. 30 kg	YES	2,00	
4.9.1	Copiers	YES	3,50	
4.9.2	Unclassified IT&C equipment up to max. 50 kg	YES	3,50	
4.10.1	UPS from 3000 VA	NO	7,70	
4.10.2	IT&C equipment weighing up to max. 100 kg	NO	7,00	
4.10.3	Unclassified IT&C equipment up to max. 100 kg	NO	7,00	
4.11.1	Large multifunctional printers	NO	15,00	
4.11.2	Unclassified IT&C equipment up to max. 200 kg	NO	15,00	
4.12.1	Other information technology and telecommunications equipment for non-household use (e.g. charging stations for electromobiles)	NO		0,10
	nsumer electronics			
4.13.1	TV outdoor antennas	YES	0,11	
4.14.1	Electric guitars, keys and other large electric and electronic musical instruments	YES	0,42	
4.14.2	Unclassified large consumer electronics up to max. 5 kg	YES	0,32	
4.15.1	Minisystems and microsystems, loudspeaker sets, guitar combos, amplifiers	YES	0,60	
4.15.2	Unclassified large consumer electronics up to max. 10 kg	YES	0,63	
4.16.1	Home cinema (DVD drive, tuner and amplifier integrated as one set including loudspeaker)	YES	1,00	
4.16.2	Unclassified large consumer electronics up to max. 15 kg	YES	1,20	
4.17.1	Unclassified large consumer electronics up to max. 10 kg	YES	2,00	
4.18.1	Unclassified large consumer electronics up to max. 50 kg	YES	3,50	
4.19.1	Unclassified large consumer electronics up to max. 30 kg	YES	7,00	
4.20.1	PV panels with accessories (cable networks, inverters, metering panels)	NO	7,00	0,16
4.20.2	Unclassified large consumer electronics above 100 kg	NO		0,09

		Re	cycling fee1	
Group	EEE <sup>2</sup> belonging to particular group	EEE used in households <sup>3</sup> = The obligations <sup>4</sup> to show visibility "RF"	"RF" in EUR without VAT (for a piece)	"RF" in EUR without VAT (for kg)
Luminar				
4.21.1	Large luminaries for non-household use	NO	0,22	
4.21.2	Large household luminaries	YES	0,25	
-	and electronic devices			
4.22.1	Grass trimmers, hedge trimmers	YES	0,12	
4.22.2	Unclassified large electric and electronic tools up to max. 3 kg	YES	0,19	
4.23.1	Electric saws, electric garden blowers, oil-free compressors, submersible and barrel pumps except other kinds of pumps (cat. 5)	YES	0,52	
4.23.2	Unclassified large electric and electronic tools up to max. 6 kg	YES	0,42	
4.24.1	Lawnmowers except grass trimmers	YES	1,00	
4.24.2	Electric water pumps, electric garden cultivators a scarifiers, electric snow blowers, high-pressure washer power cleaners	YES	1,30	
4.24.3	Unclassified large electric and electronic tools up to max.15 kg	YES	1,30	
4.25.1	CO2 welding machines, oil compressors	YES	2,00	
4.25.2	Unclassified large electric and electronic tools up to max. 30 kg	YES	2,10	
4.26.1	Other unclassified large electric and electronic tools up to max. 50 kg	YES	3,50	
4.27.1	Other unclassified large electric and electronic tools up to max. 100 kg	YES	7,00	
4.28.1	Other unclassified large electric and electronic tools above 100 kg for non-household use	NO		0,10
Toys, spo	rts and recreational equipment			•
4.29.1	Stationary bicycles, steppers	YES	1,10	
4.29.2	Unclassified toys and leisure and sports equipment up to max. 20 kg	YES	1,40	
4.30.1	Electric bicycles and scooters, elliptical cross trainers	YES	1,50	
4.30.2	Unclassified toys and leisure and sports equipment up to max. 50 kg	YES	3,60	
4.31.1	Other unclassified toys and leisure and sports equipment up to max. 100 kg	YES	7,00	
4.32.1	Slot machines	NO		0,11
4.33.1	Other unclassified toys and leisure and sports equipment above 100 kg	NO		0,09
Medical	devices, Monitoring and control instruments and Vending machin	nes		·
4.34.1	Large medical devices and equipment (radiotherapy equipments, cardiology equipments, dialysis devices, breathing equipments, equipments for nuclear medicine, laboratory equipment for in-vitro diagnosis, analyzers, freezers, equipments for fertilization tests, other appliances for detecting, prevention, monitoring, treatment, alleviating illnesses, injury or disabilities, germicidal lamps, negatoscopes and others)	NO		0,11
4.35.1	Large monitoring and control instruments	NO		0,11
4.36.1	Automatic dispensers that automatically delivers products or money (including hot drinks vending machines, solid products vending machines, cash machines, automatic dispensers for parking cards) except devices with automatic dispensing of cold	NO		0,11
	products (cat.1)			

5	Category 5: SMALL EQUIPMENT						
Household appliances (white goods)							
5.1.1	Microwave ovens, table cookers	YES	0,79				
5.2.1	Watches, electronic cigarettes	YES	0,01				
5.2.2	Unclassified small household appliances up to max. 80 g	YES	0,01				
Group	EEE <sup>2</sup> belonging to particular group	R	ecycling fee <sup>1</sup>				

		EEE used in households <sup>3</sup> = The obligations <sup>4</sup> to show visibility "RF"	"RF" in EUR without VAT (for a piece)	"RF" in EUR without VAT (for kg)			
5.3.1	Electric shavers, shearer and trimmers, toothbrushes and dental hygiene, clocks and wrist watches, baby monitors, depilators and epilators	YES	0,04				
5.3.2	Hair irons, hairdryers and hair hot brushes, hair straighteners, baby steam sterilisers, heated cushions, bathroom ventilators, accessories to small household appliances	YES	0,06	0,06			
5.3.3	Unclassified small household appliances up to max.1 kg	YES	0,06				
5.4.1	Personal and kitchen scales, handheld vacuum cleaners and handheld sewing machines except classic sewing machines	YES	0,11				
5.4.2	Irons, toasters, blenders, waffle irons, electric kettles, humidifiers, slicers and electric knives, electric baskets	YES	0,14				
5.4.3	Unclassified small household appliances up to max.3 kg	YES	0,19				
5.5.1	Vacuum cleaners except manual vacuum cleaners	YES	0,37				
5.5.2	Fryers, grills, juicers, steam pots, food dryers, coffee machines except built-in coffee machines, soda makers, steam cleaners, grinders, table and floor ventilators, washbasin electric water heaters	YES	0,30				
5.5.3	Unclassified small household appliances up to max.6 kg	YES	0,42				
5.6.1	Carpet shampoonings, food (blender) processors, bread makers, table cookers, classic sewing machines	YES	0,45				
5.6.2	Unclassified small household appliances up to max.10 kg	YES	0,70				
	er electronics	I	- ) -	1			
5.7.1	Memory cards and their memory card readers for consumer equipments	YES	0,01				
5.7.2	Unclassified small consumer electronics up to max. 80 g	YES	0,01				
5.8.1	Headphones, remote controls, microphones, 3D glasses, TV and SAT components (except TV, SAT and DVBT receivers), adapters, chargers, cable sets, digital and other voice recorders and audio, memory cards, personal audio and video players (MP3, MP4, iPod) without screens; radios, radio alarm clocks, separate photoflashes, powered telephoto lenses	YES	0,02				
5.8.2	Unclassified small consumer electronics up to max. 350 g	YES	0,02				
5.9.1	Cameras and video cameras, portable radios, portable DVD players	YES	0,06				
5.9.2	TV indoor antennas, audio and video car components (car radios, CD changers, amplifiers, subwoofers, loudspeakers, monitors), portable loudspeakers	YES	0,09				
5.9.3	Unclassified small consumer electronics up to max. 1,5 kg	YES	0,09				
5.10.1	DVD, Blu-ray players, satellite and DVB-T receivers, multimedia centers, docking stations	YES	0,07				
5.10.2	Unclassified small consumer electronics up to max. 3 kg	YES	0,20				
5.11.1	HiFi components (amplifiers, receivers, tuners, CD players, record players, cassette recorders), data projectors, small electric and electronic musical instruments and accessories	YES	0,48				
5.11.2	Unclassified small consumer electronics up to max. 5 kg	YES	0,32				
Luminar		210	0.07				
5.12.1	Small luminaries for non-household use up to max. 1 kg	NO	0,05				
5.12.2 5.13.1	Small household luminaries up to max. 1 kg Small luminaries for non-household use up to max. 5 kg	YES NO	0,05 0,22				
5.13.1	Small household luminaries up to max. 5 kg	YES	0,22				
5.15.2	Sman nousenora runnanes up to max. 5 kg	115	0,23				

		Recycling fee <sup>1</sup>			
Group	EEE <sup>2</sup> belonging to particular group	EEE used in households <sup>3</sup> = The obligations <sup>4</sup> to show visibility "RF"	"RF" in EUR without VAT (for a piece)	"RF" in EUR without VAT (for kg)	
Electric a	and electronic devices	Γ			
5.14.1	Cordless tools (drills, screwdrivers, staplers, scissors for grass and fence, pruning saw)	YES	0,12		
5.14.2	Grinders except bench grinders, chargers, industrial guns, accessories for electric tools	YES	0,15		
5.14.3	Unclassified small electric and electronic tools up to max. 3 kg	YES	0,20		
5.15.1	Drills, milling machines, routers, electric planers, all-purpose tools, submersible and barrel pumps except other kinds of pumps (cat. 4)	YES	0,42		
5.15.2	Unclassified small electric and electronic tools up to max. 6 kg	YES	0,43		
5.16.1	Bench grinders, garden pressure and sludge pumps, except submersible and barrel pumps, all-purpose blowers, electrode welding machines except CO2 welding machines	YES	1,10		
5.16.2	Unclassified small electric and electronic tools up to max.15 kg	YES	1,40		
Toys, spo	orts and recreational equipment	1			
5.17.1	Sports watches, heart rate monitors, pedometers, tourist lamps and lights, headlamps, remote control cars, planes and other remote control toys, sound toys, pocket digital toys, motors, transmitters and other gaming accessories, gaming devices (joysticks, steering wheels, gamepads, etc.)	YES	0,015		
5.17.2	Unclassified toys and leisure and sports equipment up to max. 1 kg	YES	0,05		
5.18.1	Electronic building kits	YES	0,05		
5.18.2	Unclassified toys and leisure and sports equipment up to max. 3 kg	YES	0,21		
5.19.1	Electric trains and car racing sets, game consoles	YES	0,22		
5.19.2	Unclassified toys and leisure and sports equipment up to max. 6 kg	YES	0,42		
5.20.1	devices, Monitoring and control instruments Unclassified medical devices up to max. 80 g	YES	0,01		
5.20.1	Barometers, thermometers, glucometers, inhalers, bio-lamps	YES	0,01		
5.21.2	Unclassified medical devices up to max. 1 kg	YES	0,05		
5.22.1	Unclassified medical devices up to max. 3 kg	YES	0,19		
5.23.1	Alcoholtesters, detectors of electric fire signaling, heat regulators, thermostats, timer switches, equipments for measuring, weighing or adjustment for household, or as laboratory equipments	YES	0,03		
5.23.2	Unclassified monitoring and control instruments up to max. 1 kg	YES	0,06		
5.24.1	Unclassified monitoring and control instruments up to max. 3 kg	YES	0,19	0.00	
5.25.1	Other small equipment for non-household use	NO		0,09	
6	Category 6: SMALL IT AND TELECOMMUNICATION EQU	IPMENT			
-	elecommunications equipment				
6.0.1	Memories, memory cards for IT&C appliances and their memory card readers, flash USB	YES	0,01		
6.0.2	Unclassified IT&C equipment up to max. 80 g	YES	0,01		
6.1.1	Mobile phones, smartphones	YES	0,02		
6.1.2	SSD; mice, keyboards, web cameras and miniprojectors, microphones, headphones, coolers and ventilators, CPU coolers, cards (network, video, audio, TV, other food); calculators, AC adapters and chargers, hands-free kits, smart gadgets (smart watch, wearable electronics), GPS, navigation systems	YES	0,02		
6.1.3	Unclassified IT&C equipment up to max. 350 g	YES	0,02		

		Re	ecycling fee1	
Group	EEE <sup>2</sup> belonging to particular group	EEE used in households <sup>3</sup> = The obligations <sup>4</sup> to show visibility "RF"	"RF" in EUR without VAT (for a piece)	"RF" in EUR without VAT (for kg)
6.2.1	Cartridges and toners with el. components, active network elements (routers, switches, ADSL / IP / 3G / 4G / VPN devices, including cameras, print servers and others); CPU, motherboard, HDD, optical drive, FDD, power supplies; surge protection, elements of POS systems (bar code readers, data terminals, customer displays); PC speakers; digital and analog phones	YES	0,09	
6.2.2	Unclassified IT&C equipment up to max. 1,5 kg	YES	0,09	
6.3.1	NAS - Intelligent Data Storage / Network Attached Storage, external drives - storage	YES	0,10	
6.3.2	Unclassified IT&C equipment up to max. 3 kg	YES	0,19	
6.4.1	UPS up to 1000 VA	YES	0,33	
6.4.2	PC - box with power supply, scanners, projectors, electronic typewriters	YES	0,32	
6.4.3	Unclassified IT&C equipment up to max. 5 kg	YES	0,32	
6.5.1	Printers except laser (sublimation, thermal, ink-jet, dot-matrix, hybrid) and multifunction devices except laser multifunction devices, tape drives	YES	0,60	
6.5.2	Unclassified IT&C equipment up to max. 10 kg	YES	0,63	
6.6.1	UPS from 1000 VA up to 3000 VA	YES	1,20	
6.6.2	Digital telephone systems, POS systems set, external hard drive arrays, desktop laser printers, desktop laser multifunction devices	YES	1,20	
6.6.3	Unclassified IT&C equipment weighing up to max. 15 kg	YES	1,50	
6.7.1.	Small IT&C appliances exclusively for non-household use	NO		0,09

NATURELEKTRO entry fee: 0,00 €

#### **INFORMATION CONCERNING THE CUSTOMER**

(filling the annex is required - if it is not filled, agreement will not be processed)

1.	Please file the following in the Register of Elect Ministry of Environment:*	ric equipment manufacturers administered by the
	Request for entry into the Register	Notice of change in the Register
2.	I place on the market following electrical equipn	ient:*
	1. Temperature exchange equipment	
	2. Screens, monitors, and equipment containing scr	eens having a surface greater than 100 cm <sup>2</sup>
	3. Lamps	
	4. Large equipment	
	5. Small equipment	
	6. Small it and telecommunication equipment	
3.	Does your company distribute electric and electron	ic equipment?*
	Company operates retail stores	Company does not operates retail stores
	store). The company undertakes to update this list in c each year. If the company does not update this list within therein are considered valid.	a the list of retail stores (name and address of the retail ase of modifications, not later than by January 15 <sup>th</sup> of the above date, the preceding list and contained information
	Note: If your company operate retail stores please go to point 4. If	not, please go to point 5.
4.	If the company distributes electric and electronic	equipment directly to the user it is obliged to inform

the user on the possibility to take-back the WEEE. NATUR-PACK, a.s. will supply the company the labels for marking of the sales point.\*

The company is interested in supply of the labels for marking the sales point amounting pcs

The company is not interested in supply of the labels for marking the sales point

#### The contact person responsible for sending quarterly reports and for communication with NATUR-5. PACK, a.s.:

Degree, name and surname:
Position:
Telephone number:
E-mail:
E-invoicing:

Contact e-mail for sending electronic invoices

6.

#### 7. General information about the company:

Telephone number:
Fax:
E-mail:
Web page:

8. Statutory Body:

Degree, name and surname:

Position:

Permanent address:

Note: The customer will fill in only if he does not have a registered office or place of business in the Slovak Republic. An Authorized Representative must be accompanied by a copy of the Authorization.

# 9. A foreign company without a registered office or place of business in the Slovak Republic is obliged to appoint an authorized representative (legal person/natural person - entrepreneur with registered office or place of business in the Slovak Republic):

Identification data of the authorized representative:

Business name:

Place of business:

Tel.:

Fax:

Identification data of the contact person of the authorized representative:

Title, first name and last name:

Tel.:

E-mail:

\* Please tick as appropriate

## **Quantities** of EEE placed on the Slovak market in the previous 3 years (filling the annex is required – if it is not filled, agreement will not be processed)

Customer: Address: Comp. ID No.: Contact person: Telephone: E-mail:

	Year:		Year:		Year:	
Category*	Number	Mass	Number	Mass	Number	Mass
	(pcs)	(kg)	(pcs)	(kg)	(pcs)	(kg)

\* Category by Annex 1 (pricelist of services electric and electronic equipment)

.....

Stamp and signature